
            

 

Regulatory Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 22ND OCTOBER, 2013 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Browne, Demirci (Chair), Mallett, 

McNamara, Reid, Reith, Rice, Scott, Solomon and Strang 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. Late items 

will be dealt with under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be dealt 
with at item 12 below. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the Special Regulatory Committees held on 30 April and 

24 September and the Regulatory Committee on 23 May.  
 

5. AMENDMENT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013/14  (PAGES 15 - 24)  

 
 To confirm the appointment of Cllr Browne to the membership of Licensing Sub 

Committee A.  
 

6. SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013    
 
 To receive a verbal update on implementation of a new licensing regime for scrap 

metal dealers.  
 

7. FINSBURY PARK OUTDOOR EVENTS POLICY BRIEFING  (PAGES 25 - 28)  
 
 To receive a briefing on plans to review the events policy in place for Finsbury Park.  

 
8. INFORMATION PAPER ON HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF 

PERSONAL LICENCES  (PAGES 29 - 48)  
 
 To receive a briefing on the consultation process to be held by the Government on 

proposed changes to the personal licence regime.  
 

9. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL WORK REPORT 
INCLUDING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROGRESS  
(PAGES 49 - 66)  

 
 To consider a report summarising the decisions taken within set time targets by 

Development Management and Building Control since the last Regulatory Committee 
meeting and to update on progress with the implementation of the Development 
Management Improvement Plan.  
 

10. PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE-HALF YEAR REPORT 2013-14  (PAGES 67 
- 84)  

 
 To consider an update report on Planning Enforcement’s progress in maintaining 

service delivery in the first half of 2013-14.  
 

11. DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 6 MAY 2013 AND 6 
OCTOBER 2013  (PAGES 85 - 216)  

 
 To consider a summary of decisions made under delegated powers by the Head of 

Development Management and the Chair of Regulatory Committee. 
 

12. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 



 

3 

 To consider any new items of urgent business admitted under agenda item 2 above. 
 

13. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS    
 
 The next scheduled meeting would be on 3 February.  

 
 
 
David McNulty 
Head of Local Democracy  
and Member Services  
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Maria Fletcher 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 1512 
Email: maria.fletcher@haringey.gov.uk  
 
Monday, 14 October 2013 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2013 

 

Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Christophides, Demirci (Chair), Ejiofor, 
Mallet
[...]
rc 
Dorfman
/Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 30 APRIL 2013 

 

of work produced by the service, performance management 
arrangements and the support and training provided for staff would be 
reviewed. 
 
In response to questions regarding pre-application fees charged by the 
Council, confirmation was provided that an updated fee system had 
been introduced in 2011/12.  
 
It was advised that the recruitment process was nearing completion for 
the appointment of a permanent Head of Development Management. 
Marc advised he would send a letter confirming the appointment via the 
Chair when appropriate.    
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

REG92.   
 

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The next scheduled Regulatory Committee meeting was on 23 May.  
 

 
 

 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013 

 
Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Demirci (Chair), Ejiofor, Mallett, McNamara, 

Reid, Reith and Rice 
 
Apologies Councillors Scott and Strang 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG93.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Cllrs Scott and Strang.  
 

 
 

REG94.   
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

• That the minutes of the Regulatory Committee meeting on 5 
February be agreed as an accurate record and signed by the 
Chair.  

 

 
 

REG95.   
 

ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEES  

 The Chair confirmed that the Committee would be operating in its 
capacity as a statutory Licensing Committee for consideration of this 
item. For the remainder of the agenda, the Committee would be sitting 
as a non statutory Committee.   
 
 
The Committee considered a report proposing the establishment of two 
Licensing Sub Committees to conduct both the statutory and non–
statutory licen
[...]
ked that the potential scope be explored of the Council 
providing a mechanism by which local residents could obtain licensing 
advice and guidance, for example through an independent advocate. 
Confirmation was provided that a similar scheme was in place in LB 
Westminster and Cllr Canver agreed to look into the feasibility of 
adopting a scheme within the borough. This could also constitute a 
potential future area of joint working with the Environment and Housing 
Scrutiny Panel.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr 
Canver
/ Dale 
Barrett 

REG98.   
 

INFORMATION PAPER ON NEW SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 

2013 

 

 
 
 

 The Committee received an information briefing updating on new powers 
under the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 covering scrap metal dealing 
and vehicle dismantling which were due to come into force in October. 
The legislation would provide local authorities and the Police with greater 
powers to refuse and revoke licences, rights of entry and inspection and 
requirements for dealers to keep thorough records and only accept 
payments via cheque.  
 
Confirmation was provided that a report would be provided to a future 
meeting setting out associated procedures and fee levels to be 
implemented in the borough following the release of further guidance 
and Regulations from the Home Office.  
 
The Committee expressed support for the increased regulation under the 
new Act, but emphasised the importance of the Council publicising the 
changes to increase awareness including in a wide range of community 
languages.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dale 
Barrett 
 
 
 
Dale 
Barrett 

REG99.   
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL WORK 

REPORT 

 

 

 The Committee received an update report setting out performance 
statistics for Development Management and Building Control services 
since November 2012.   
 
Data for the Planning Service showed a slight decline in perfo
[...]
Stewart
/Myles 
Joyce 
 

REG101. 

 
DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 21 

JANUARY 2013 AND 5 MAY 2013 

 

 

 The Committee considered a report setting out decisions made under 
delegated powers by the Head of Development Management and the 
Chair of Regulatory Committee between November 2012 and January 
2013.  
 
Members were reminded of the importance of flagging up any objections 
for planning applications due for determination under delegated power or 
requests for applications to be referred to Planning Committee at the 
earliest possible opportunity from the list circulated on a regular basis to 
all Councillors.      
 
The Committee asked for officers to look into the feasibility of sending 
list of planning applications for HMOs and conversions decided under 
delegated authority to Community Housing/Private Sector and 
Environmental Health for regulatory checks 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Ransfo
rd 
Stewart
/Myles 
Joyce 

 
 
 

REG102. 

 
SECTION 106 MONITORING REPORT  

 The Committee received an end of year update report on the 
management and administration of planning obligations and progress on 
unspent funds as at 31 March 2013.  
 
In response to a question regarding progress with the receipt of Hale 
Village s106 monies, confirmation was provided that negotiations 
remained ongoing, and that £3.1m had been received to date. A further 
update would be provided at the next meeting.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

THURSDAY, 23 MAY 2013 

 

 
The Committee requested, in the interests of clarity, that in future reports 
the table showing a budget breakdown of s106 monies include columns 
identifying those where agreements had expired, not been triggered or 
where funds had yet to be received.   
 
Members queried whether the proportion of s106 contribution spend 
allocated against an education pool for capital spend in schools could be 
restricted only to those directly maintained by the Council. Officers 
confirmed that the spend was determined in line with the policy set by 
the education department.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted.  
 

 
Nick 
Powell 

REG103. 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT DIAGNOSTIC REVIEW - DRAFT 

FINAL ASSESSMENT APRIL 2013 

 

 

 The Committee were provided for their information with a full copy of the 
draft Development Management Diagnostic Review undertaken in 2012 
in order to build on discussions at the last meeting where Members 
requested sight of the full document.  
 
Members were asked to direct any specific questions to Marc Dorfman 
and the Chair should further clarification be required.  
 
RESOLVED 

• That the report be noted.  
 
 

 
 

REG104. 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The next scheduled meeting was 22 October.  
 

 
 

 
 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
Councillors Beacham, Brabazon, Browne, Demirci (Chair), Mallett, McNamara, 

Reid, Reith, Rice, Scott, Solomon and Strang 
 

 
Apologies Councillor Basu 

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG105. 

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies were received from Cllr Basu.  
 

 
 

REG106. 

 
SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013- FEE SETTING AND 

DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS 

 

 

 The Committee considered a report outlining the implications for the 
Council of the new Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013. The legislation 
required local authorities to implement new, more stringent licensing 
regimes for the scrap metal sector, primarily through the administration 
of licences covering scrap metal sites and scrap metal collectors. The 
Committee noted the context to the new introduction of the legislation of 
the increased level of metal thefts observed nationally and the 
subsequent need for greater regulation of the sector. Currently, scrap 
metal dealers within the borough were only required to register with the 
Counci
[...]
ation contained within the Constitution and comparable 
to other regimes within the Council including for Licensing Committee. It 
was however agreed that officers would revisit this prior to the report 
progressing to Full Council, with a brief update provided at the next 
Regulatory Committee on 22 October.   
 
Members emphasised the importance of clear criteria being established, 
in the interests of transparency, to guide the determination of those 
applications under the regime that would progress to consideration at 
Licensing Committee, with Members particularly expressing the view that 
applications relating to larger scrap metal sites should come before 
Licensing Committee. The Committee requested that a full list of 
licences awarded under the regime be published on the Council’s 
website to ensure transparency and assist in identifying any proliferation 
of dealers in certain ward.  
 
The Committee discussed the difficulty in capturing and regulating sole 
operator scrap metal collectors under the new regime. It was advised 
that information on the new regime had been sent out to all the current 
dealers known to the Council, including translation into the most 
common community languages. The Police were also referring collectors 
to the Council. Officers also identified that sole collectors were less likely 
to be able to meet the new, more stringent licence conditions which 
would impact on their ability to continue their livelihood.  
 
The Committee also asked officers to look into the feasibility of making 
the granting of scrap metal site licences for new premises conditional on 
the applicant obtaining full planning permission for the site.  
 
 
RESOLVED 

 

• That the requirements of the Scrap Metal Dealers Act 2013 and 
the proposed arrangements for its operation by the Council, 
including decision making by Regulatory Committee and the 
Licensing Sub Committees and, subject to Full Council 
agreement, officer delegation, be noted.  

 

• 
[...]

 

Page 34



Personal Alcohol Licences: 

Enabling Targeted, Local Alternatives

Page 35



Contents

Page 36



3 Consultation: 

Ministerial foreword

Page 37



4 Consultation:

About this consultation

Topic of this consultation:

Scope of this consultation:

Geographical scope:

Impact Assessment (IA):

To:

Duration:

Enquiries:

How to respond:

Additional ways to 

become involved:

After the consultation:

Page 38



5 Consultation:

1. Introduction

Page 39



6 Consultation:

2. Proposal

Page 40



7 Consultation:

Page 41



8 Consultation:

3. Information about you

Page 42



9 Consultation:

Page 43



10 Consultation:

4. Questions

Page 44



11 Consultation:

Page 45



12 Consultation:

5. Glossary

Designated Premises Supervisor

The Government’s Alcohol 

Strategy

The Licensing Act 2003

The licensing objectives

Personal licences

Temporary Event Notice (TEN)

Page 46



13 Consultation:

6. Annex A – Proposal Summary

Now Proposal

Who must be trained?

What is the 

benchmark for 

training?

How can training be 

checked?

Who must provide 

a criminal records 

check?

Who must provide 

a criminal records 

declaration?

What is the 

benchmark for 

criminal convictions?

Page 47



Page 48



Page 1 of 10

 

Report for: 
Regulatory Committee  
22 October 2013 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 
Development Management and Building Control Work Report 
including Development Management Improvement Plan Progress 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 
Ransford Stewart 
Interim Assistant Director of Planning Service 

 

Lead Officer: 
Ahmet Altinsoy --- Development Management Support Team Leader 
020 8489 5114 
Ahmet.Altinsoy@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
 
All 

 
Report for Key/Non Key Decisions: 
 
 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration 
 

1.1  To advise the Regulatory Committee of performance statistics on Development    
Management and Building Control and to update on progress with the implementation 
of the Developmen
[...]
 
carried out where no current Building Control 
application exists.  

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda item:

 Regulatory Committee On 22nd October 2013 

Report Title. Planning Enforcement Update- Half Year Report 2013-14 

Report of Director of Place and Sustainability

Signed :  
              Ransford Stewart 
              Interim Assistant Director of Planning Service

Contact Officer : Myles Joyce Team Leader Planning Appeals, Enforcement and East 
Team 020 8489 5570 

Wards(s) affected: All Report for: Non-Key Decision 

1. Purpose of the report  

1.1.To inform Members on Planning Enforcement’s progress in maintaining service delivery in 
the first half of 2013-14

2. State link(s) with Council Plan Priorities and actions and /or other Strategies: 

2.1.  Enforcement of planning control plays a role in delivering policy objectives of the Council’s 
Unitary Development Plan and the future Local Development Framework.

2.2.The Council’s Enforcement Strategy has an explicit objective to prevent unauthorised use 
and non permitted development and seek to reverse this when it occurs taking formal 
enforcement action when expedient to do so.

2.3.The Appeal process is a reflection of the strength of planning policies and planning decisions 
taken within planning. Its effective management and ability to defend the above policies and 
decisions is a clear indication of the health of the Business Unit. 

[No.]

Agenda Item 10Page 67



2.4. Both the Planning Appeals and Enforcement Process are embedded within the objectives of 
the Corporate Plan. 

3. Recommendation 

3.1.That Members note the half-year performance for 2013/14 for Planning Enforcement and 
Appeals.

4. Reason for recommendation 

4.1.Good progress continues with maintaining the number of open cases at a manageable level, 
which was 470 on 1st October 2013. The first half of the year has seen a continued and 
significant increase in caseload with 489 cases receiv
[...]
rland
Park 

POCA
completed

Page 81



22 Myles 
Joyce 

s179 TCPA 
1990

1 Bruce 
Castle Road 

Northumberland
Park 

 POCA 
completed

23 Myles 
Joyce 

s179 TCPA 
1990

98 Hewitt 
Avenue

Noel Park Convicted 2nd

time. £14000 
fine and £1455 
costsAppeal
29.4 WGCC 

24 Myles 
Joyce 

s179 TCPA 
1990

23 Hewitt 
Road 

Harringay Final 
confiscation
hearing under 
POCA
November 
2013

25 Myles 
Joyce 

s179 TCPA 
1990

89
Burgoyne 
Road 

Harringay  Final 
confiscation
hearing under 
POCA
November 
2013

26 Lorcan 
Lynch

s179 TCPA 
1990

136
Castlewood 
Road

Seven Sisters  Caution 
accepted and 
costs paid. 

26 Lorcan 
Lynch

s179 TCPA 
1990

89-91
Wargrave
Avenue

Seven Sisters  Caution 
accepted and 
costs paid 

25 Lorcan 
Lynch

s179 TCPA 
1990

Upper
Tollington
Road (Car 
Wash)

Stroud Green  Convicted. 
Fined £200 
and £800 
costs.
Complied 

26 Lorcan 
Lynch 

s179 TCPA 
1990

63
Gladesmore
Road 

Seven Sisters Entered guilty 
plea.
Adjourned for 
sentencing
November 

Page 82



26 Lorcan Lynch  s179 TCPA 232 Philip Lane West Green       Caution acce
   Act 1990 N15           pted £775 paid 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Report for: 
Regulatory Committee 
22 October 2013 

Item 
Number: 

 

 

Title: 
Decisions made under delegated powers between 6 May 2013 and 6 
October 2013 

 

Report 
Authorised by: 

 

 
Ransford Stewart 
Interim Assistant Director of Planning Service 

 

Lead Officer: 
Ahmet Altinsoy – Development Management Support Team Leader 
020 8489 5114 
Ahmet.Altinsoy@haringey.gov.uk 

 

 
Ward(s) 
affected:  

 
All 

 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
To inform the Regulatory Committee of decisions made under delegated powers by the Head 
of Development Management and the Chair of the above Regulatory Committee. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
See following reports. 

 
3. Background information 

 
The applications listed were determined between 6 May 2013 and 6 October 2013. 

 
4. Local Gove
[...]
"D;68N'

-:D?NDAM'>AN'(4A;85@>6D4A'#58>;E'#=6'FGGV'C>;'>B8AN8NEh';8=6D4A']^P'C)K;85@>6D4A'64'"P-'%;?DAM64AE

26P'#?4X;D:;'(4??8M8''^T''R45A;8X'">A8''$Q''

/:B>'$4O>g

18=D;D4AY FH_VG_TVF^/$)

*7&A@?<*!;;<=>?@=ABF*.D>D=MDE*OAN*0?NEG

*7a25`&A@?<*(QHXDN*AO*!;;<=>?@=ABF*.D>D=MDEG

Page 215



Page 216

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Draft Regulatory Cttee mins 2013.05.23
	Draft Regulatory Cttee mins 2013.09.24

	5 Amendment to Licensing Sub Committee membership for the municipal year 2013/14
	appendix 1 - sub Cttee report
	Appendix 2 - membership of sub-committees

	7 Finsbury Park outdoor events policy briefing
	8 INFORMATION PAPER ON HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF PERSONAL LICENCES
	Alcohol_consultation_personal_licences1

	9 Development Management and Building Control Work Report including Development Management Improvement Plan Progress
	10 Planning enforcement update-half year report 2013-14
	11 Decisions made under delegated powers between 6 May 2013 and 6 October 2013



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2013 

 
Councillors Basu, Beacham, Brabazon, Browne, Demirci (Chair), Mallett, 

McNamara, Reid, Reith, Rice, Scott, Solomon and Strang 
  

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

REG108. 

 
MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 

 

• That the minutes of the Special Regulatory Committees on 30 
April and 24 September and the Regulatory Committee on 23 
May be approved and signed by the Chair.  

 

 
 

REG109. 

 
AMENDMENT TO LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP FOR 

THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2013/14 

 

 

 [The Committee sat in its capacity as a statutory Licensing Committee 
for the consideration of this item. For the remainder of the agenda, the 
Committee sat as a non statutory Committee]. 
  
The Committee considered a report seeking confirmation of the 
appointment of Cllr David Browne to the membership of Licensing Sub 
Committee A for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal year following 
the retirement of Cllr Ejiofor from Regulatory Committee subsequent to 
his appointment to the Cabinet.  
 
RESOLVED 

• That Cllr Browne be appointed to the membership of Licensing 
Sub Committee A for the remainder of the 2013/14 municipal 
year.  

 

 
 

REG110. 

 
SCRAP METAL DEALERS ACT 2013  

 The Committee were provided with a verbal update on progress with the 
implementation of the new licensing regime covering scrap metal dealers 
following a briefing report considered at the last meeting.  
 

• In response to concern expressed by Members at the last 
meeting regarding the proposed level set for officer delegation 
under the regime, confirmation was provided that this had now 
been amended to delegate to the Assistant Director Single 
Frontline.  

• A question was raised at the last meeting regarding the feasibility 
of making the granting of new scrap metal site licences 
conditional on the applicant obtaining full planning permission. 
Officers confirmed that although the new Scrap Metal Regulations 
did not specifically refer to this, new applicants as part of the 
application process would be asked to confirm the position in 
relation to planning permission for the proposed site and which 
could then be used as part of the ‘fit and proper’ person 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2013 

 

determination in the granting of a site licence.  

• With regards to the need for information sharing between 
agencies under the new regime, the Home Office had confirmed 
that this remained at the discretion of the local authority inline with 
that required in order to make the determination decision.  

 

RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

REG111. 

 
FINSBURY PARK OUTDOOR EVENTS POLICY BRIEFING  

 The Committee received a briefing on plans to review the outdoor events 
management policy for Finsbury Park as the current policy was no 
longer fit for purpose. A public consultation was currently running on 
proposed changes to the policy, with the final closing date extended to 
10 November. A report would subsequently be submitted for Cabinet 
approval in December to confirm proposed changes to the policy.  
 
Members identified that a number of local residents living in the vicinity 
of the Park had expressed concerns regarding the events held including 
their duration, the impact on traffic in the local area, noise etc. Officers 
emphasised the importance of encouraging local residents to feed their 
views into the consultation process, responses to which would be posted 
on the Council’s website. The difficulty was acknowledged however in 
achieving a balance between the use of the Park as a community asset 
and the need to generate income from events. The consultation would 
also seek views on how income generated would be used to fund 
improvements within the Park.  
 
In response to a question as to whether noise management would be an 
element revisited under the review of the Policy, confirmation was 
provided that sufficiently robust noise procedures were already in place 
covering events including testing acoustic levels set against a baseline 
of lowest background noise levels. Discussions were however underway 
with LB Islington regarding extending noise monitoring to all boundaries 
of the Park.   
 
The Committee requested that a copy of the final Cabinet report be 
circulated to them in advance of the meeting.  
 
 

RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

 
 

REG112. 

 
INFORMATION PAPER ON HOME OFFICE CONSULTATION ON THE 

FUTURE OF PERSONAL LICENCES 

 

 

 The Committee received an information briefing on a planned 
government consultation on the future of the personal licence system, 
potentially with a view to abolition to reduce the burden on businesses 
and allow local authorities to adopt a more targeted approach. The 
government had also committed to removing the current requirement for 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2013 

 

personal licences to be renewed on a ten yearly basis. 
 
Officers had provided comments within the report on the potential impact 
of abolishing personal licences, including the removal of current 
safeguards requiring licence holders to undergo training and criminal 
record checks. The Committee agreed with the proposed consultation 
response to be submitted by the Council objecting to any abolition of the 
personal licence system on the grounds it would be a retrograde step 
and reduce the Council’s powers to deal with premises selling alcohol in 
an irresponsible way. Confirmation was provided that this response was 
in line with the consensus position voiced by other boroughs at the 
London Licensing Forum. 
 
It was advised that should the decision be made to abolish the system, 
the Council would seek to provide in-house licensing training to 
businesses. A responsible retailers pack was also being developed for 
use as a training manual for licensed premises as another tool for 
promoting responsible alcohol selling.  
 
In response to a question regarding the potential for the licensing policy 
working group to play a role in the consultation response, confirmation 
was provided that this was precluded as the Council’s response had to 
be submitted by 7 November. The working group could however play a 
role once the government’s decision had been announced, which 
depending on the decision, could require changes to be made to Council 
policies and procedures.   
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

REG113. 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT AND BUILDING CONTROL WORK 

REPORT INCLUDING DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN PROGRESS 

 

 

 The Committee received a briefing paper and short presentation setting 
out performance statistics for Development Management and Building 
Control services and an update on progress implementing the 
Development Management Improvement Plan set within the context of 
changes to performance monitoring criteria introduced by the 
Government. The Committee were advised that additional officer 
resourcing was now in place to lead implementation of the Improvement 
Plan, with monitoring and oversight provided by a dedicated Project 
Board in addition to the Council’s Corporate Delivery Unit.  
 
Officers provided a brief overview of key actions and progress made 
under the 17 workstreams of the Improvement Plan including ongoing 
process mapping and reviewing, the re-evaluation of staff performance 
management, reassessing customer care and Member engagement 
mechanisms, the development of a resource manual and reviewing the 
service’s IT resources. The Committee asked how Members could get 
involved with the service transformation under the ongoing Improvement 
Plan. Officers confirmed that although this was currently under 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2013 

 

development following the holding of an initial workshop session, 
Members would play a key role in the future review and development of 
enforcement priorities and protocols and pre-application discussion 
procedures as well as plans for the future promotion of the service.  
 
The Committee noted the performance improvements made in relation to 
the determination of major applications since 2011 and which currently 
stood at 50% determined within 13 weeks. Officers were confident that 
performance would continue to improve in order to meet the 64% target 
set for major applications. Improvements in performance in the 
determination of minor applications was also noted and which reflected 
the allocation of additional resources. Good performance was also noted 
against the new quality criteria indicator introduced measuring the 
number of major applications overturned on appeal and also the 
increase in customer satisfaction levels following the undertaking of a 
phone survey. The Chair passed on the congratulations of the 
Committee for the performance improvements achieved to date although 
it was acknowledged by both officers and Members that transforming the 
service inline with the aspiration to become one of the best in London 
remained a long term, ongoing process.  
 
The Committee emphasised the importance of retaining a focus on the 
quality of decisions made by the service, particularly those made under 
delegated authority, and ensuring procedures to monitor this were in 
place. Officers advised that this area would constitute a significant part 
of the Improvement Plan going forward, with the introduction of a 
comprehensive quality control review system. This was currently at initial 
stage of development, with results to be reported to Members once 
sufficient data came through for collation and analysis. The Committee 
also requested, if feasible, that future reports include more detail on the 
specific improvements made within the service underpinning the 
progress made in raising performance to provide a more complete 
picture in conjunction with the performance data provided.    
 
The Committee noted the implications of the new planning guarantee 
introduced from 1 October and the arrangements put in place to monitor 
progress in determining applications within the 26 week deadline.  
 
Members sought assurance that a transparent fee structure was in place 
to cover pre-application discussions. Confirmation was provided that the 
charging schedule for this was published on the website. Fees charged 
for planning performance agreements, which were negotiated on an 
individual basis, were currently being reviewed and benchmarked with 
other authorities, although it would remain on the basis of cost recovery.  
 
The Committee discussed how the format of future performance reports 
could be improved. Members agreed that a focus on data covering the 
quality of service provided and outcomes would be beneficial as well as 
providing ‘good news stories’ or anecdotes to help Members get a feel 
for the perception of the service. Following a request from Members, it 
was also agreed that statistical neighbour comparison data would be 
included in future performance reports.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
of DM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
of DM 
 
 
Head 
of DM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2013 

 

 
The Committee asked officers to consider how Members could be kept 
up to date with the progress of major applications after determination 
e.g. the current status of the Spurs stadium redevelopment following the 
award of planning permission. It was advised that an update report 
would be provided to the next meeting on major applications and 
compliance with conditions imposed such as local employment etc.     
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
Head 
of DM 
 

REG114. 

 
PLANNING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE-HALF YEAR REPORT 2013-14  

 The Committee received a report updating on planning enforcement 
service delivery in the first half of 2013/14. A key factor identified was the 
significant continued increase in caseload, likely to equate if current 
levels continued to a 17% increase on last year. Performance data 
showed a slight drop in performance for the determination of cases 
within timescales and returns with regard to enforcement notices issued 
and enforcement appeals determined remained high.  
 
The Committee queried whether a specific review would be taken of the 
enforcement side of the service, particularly with a view to helping to 
streamline the process. Confirmation was provided that this would be 
covered under the wider service Improvement Plan, including reviewing 
enforcement protocols and priorities, moving towards adopting a more 
proactive, joined up approach to enforcement across the whole planning 
service and how learning from mistakes and complaints could be 
captured.  
 
In response to a request from Members, it was agreed that a separate 
report would be provided to the next Regulatory Committee updating on 
progress with the enforcement cases currently subject to legal action 
under the Proceeds of Crime Act and covering any learning points.  
 
Members requested that in future reports additional columns be provided 
to the table in appendix 7 setting out enforcement prosecutions and 
outcomes in order to include information on the nature of the breach, the 
outcome sought e.g. physical, financial, legal, and the date each case 
commenced so that progress could be mapped as a rolling programme.  
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Head 
of DM 
 
 
 
Head 
of DM 
 
 

REG115. 

 
DECISIONS MADE UNDER DELEGATED POWERS BETWEEN 6 

MAY 2013 AND 6 OCTOBER 2013 

 

 
 

 The Committee received a report setting out decisions made under 
delegated powers by the Head of Development Management and the 
Chair of Regulatory Committee between May and October 2013.  
 
Members questioned the value in providing the Committee with a 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 22 OCTOBER 2013 

 

complete list of all delegated planning decisions which made up a 
significant proportion of the agenda pack. It was agreed that the Chair 
would review this with Head of Development Management with a view to 
potentially circulating the full list in email format only to the Committee.  
 
The Committee asked whether it would be feasible going forward to 
explore delegated decisions on a ward basis to look at underlying trends 
and provide evidence for future policy reviews. Officers agreed to look 
into this request and bring a proposal forward, potentially linked into the 
Annual Monitoring report.  
 
RESOLVED 

• That the update be noted.  
 

Chair 
& 
Head 
of DM 
 
 
 
Head 
of DM 
 
 

REG116. 

 
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  

 The next meeting was scheduled for 3 February 2014.  
 

 
 

 
CLLR ALI DEMIRCI 
 
Chair 
 
 
 


